
Meeting of:  Health, Schools and Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Date: Wednesday, 27th June, 2018
Time: 6.15 pm.
Venue: Training and Conference Suite, First Floor, 

Number One Riverside - Number One 
Riverside

This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by
Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012.

Item 
No.

AGENDA Page No

1.  APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence. 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal 
or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of 
those interests relating to items on this agenda and/or indicate if S106 
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.    

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal 
or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of 
those interests relating to items on this agenda and/or indicate if S106 
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.    

4.  URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

To determine whether there are any additional items of business 
which, by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should 
be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 

5.  ITEMS FOR EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

To determine any items on the agenda, if any, where the public are to 
be excluded from the meeting. 

6.  MINUTES 4 - 7

To consider the Minutes of the meeting of the Health, Schools and 

Public Document Pack



Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 28th March 2018. 

7.  INFORMAL MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE'S MEMBERSHIP 8 - 12

To consider the notes of an informal meeting of the Committee’s 
membership, with other Council members, regarding the IICSA 
Independent Inquiry  

8.  MARKET OVERSIGHT REPORT: QUARTER 4 2017/18 13 - 41

To consider the Market Oversight report – 4th Quarter 2017/18 

9.  LINK4LIFE ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REVIEW 2017-18 42 - 63

To consider an Annual report relating to Link4Life’s activities in 
2017/18 

10.  ADULT, CHILDREN & PUBLIC HEALTH DIRECTORATE PLANS 
2017-18 QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE UPDATE 

64 - 75

Performance information relating to the fourth quarter of 2017/18 

11.  SOCIAL CARE COMPLAINTS 76 - 92

To note details of complaints and compliments relating to social care 
services  

12.  SPRINGHILL HOSPICE QUALITY ACCOUNT 2017/2018 93 - 135

A report relating to activity at Springhill Hospice, in 2017/18 that is 
presented for information purposes 

13.  HEALTH, SCHOOLS AND CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19 

136 - 138

To note the Committee’s Work Programme for 2018/19 



Health, Schools and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Members
Councillor Cecile Biant Councillor Lynne Brosnan
Councillor Wendy Cocks Councillor Patricia Mary Dale
Councillor Irene Davidson Councillor Ray Dutton
Councillor James Gartside Councillor John Hartley
Councillor Jean Hornby Councillor Alan McCarthy
Councillor Susan Smith Councillor Patricia Sullivan

For more information about this meeting, please contact 
Peter Thompson
Governance and Committee Services
Floor 2, Number One Riverside,
Smith Street, Rochdale, OL16 1XU

Telephone: 01706 924715
e-mail: peter.thompson@rochdale.gov.uk 

mailto:peter.thompson@rochdale.gov.uk


HEALTH, SCHOOLS AND CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING
Wednesday, 28th March 2018

PRESENT:  Councillor Cocks (in the Chair); Councillors Sultan Ali, Gartside, 
O’Neill, Smith and Sullivan.

OFFICERS: D. David (Assistant Director – Adult Care (Commissioning), L. 
Shaw (Adult Care Service) and P. Thompson (Resources Directorate).

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: M. Hynes, I. Stringer and M. Gamlyn (North West 
Ambulance Service)  

APOLOGIES
52 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ali Ahmed, 
Cecile Biant, Dutton, Meredith and Donna Williams.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
53 Further to the Council’s Code of Conduct, Councillor Sultan Ali and 
Councillor Sullivan each declared a personal interest in respect of Minute 58 
(Additional Funding for Adaptations).

URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS
54 There were no urgent items of business for the Committee to consider.

MINUTES
55 Decision:
That the minutes of the meeting of the Health, School and Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held 25th January 2018 be approved as a correct record.

NORTH WEST AMBULANCE SERVICE NHS TRUST
56 The Committee received a detailed presentation from representatives 
of the North West Ambulance Service on two main areas of work:  Emergency 
Care and Patient Transport Service. The Emergency Care service has come 
under particular scrutiny following the Kerslake Report and winter pressures 
effects on ambulance services.  The Committee were told about the new 
performance indicators which are not yet being met but are improving and 
how they are trying to get the right response to each call to ensure the best 
care although this will not necessarily mean a hospital emergency 
department. 

The Patient Transport service provides 45,000 patient journeys in the borough 
each year.  While 80% of these are planned journeys for appointments and 
treatment, 20% are linked to hospital discharge and unplanned and where 
most complaints arise.  

Increased demand, average travel times across Greater Manchester and staff 
recruitment and retention while funding is reduced are their biggest 

Page 4

Agenda Item 6



challenges.  Members queried the location of ambulance stations, support for 
staff after trauma and the promise to always have a paramedic on board 
following the closure of Rochdale A&E but the transformation of the NHS 
services is changing this picture again and so rather than taking everyone to 
A&E, taking them to the right place is now given higher priority.

ADULT CARE MARKET OVERSIGHT REPORT: QUARTER 3 - 2017/18
57 The Committee considered a report of the Assistant Director - Adult 
Care (Commissioning) regarding the Market Oversight Plan which provided 
quality assurance information for services commissioned by the Adult Care 
service for quarter 3 in 2017/18 (October – December).

The Committee noted that the Adult Care Service was currently on-track with 
all of its current reviews.

In considering the report a Member sought clarification on a care home 
detailed in the report which had been rated as ‘inadequate’ by the Care 
Quality Commission. The Assistant Director undertook to investigate this 
matter further and to write to Members of the Committee with information 
thereon.   

A Member also sought clarification on the element of the report regarding 
‘family satisfaction’ and requested that future reports contain more information 
that expands on this.  

Decision: That (1) the Assistant Director – Adult Care (Commissioning) be 
requested to investigate the matter of the Care Home, detailed in her report, 
that was found by the Care Quality Commission to be inadequate and to write 
to Members of the Committee with information thereon including reasons for 
this rating and measures that the Care Home was taking in terms of remedial 
action.
(2)   the Assistant Director – Adult Care (Commissioning) be requested to 
include in future reports more detailed narrative information in the ‘family 
satisfaction’ section of the report so as to give the Committee a fuller 
understanding of issues that may be of concern to family members.

ADDITIONAL FUNDING FOR ADAPTATIONS
58 The Committee scrutinised a report of the Assistant Director – Adult 
Care (Commissioning) that provided information on the additional government 
funding for adaptations and how Adult Care Services was making best use of 
this funding to support elderly, disabled and vulnerable residents to continue 
to live as independently as possible in their own homes for as long as they 
want to or are able to.

The report was presented as the Committee had requested additional 
information on the important role adaptations can play in supporting people to 
remain independent and how additional Government funding was enabling a 
more innovative approach to supporting people who may not traditionally have 
been eligible for support.

Page 5



The Government had increased funding for the Disabled Facilities Grant and 
had made the decision to move it into the Better Care Fund in 2015/16, on the 
basis that there is a growing evidence base on the contribution that housing 
can make to good health and wellbeing. At a system level, poor housing 
costed the NHS around £1.4 billion per annum and there were also costs to 
local government and social care.

In considering the report Members of the Committee sought clarification on a 
number of technical and operational details that were raised in the report 
suggesting that a further report on this matter, updating on progress being 
made, be presented to the Committee in approximately six months.

Decision:
That the report be welcomed and a further report, updating the Committee on 
progress being made with regard to the implementation of the Disabilities 
Facilities Grant be presented to a future meeting of the Committee, in 
approximately six months.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
59 Decision:
That the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting during consideration 
of the following item of business, in accordance with the provisions of Section 
100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.
 
Reason for Decision:
Should the press and public remain during debate on this item there may be 
the disclosure of information that is deemed to be exempt under Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

ADULT CARE FEE LEVELS FOR COMMISSIONING SERVICES FOR 
2018/19
60 The Committee scrutinised a report of the Assistant Director -Adult 
Care (Commissioning) which had sought, and received, approval from the 
Integrated Commissioning Board, at that Board’s meet
[...]
l Ahmed, Donna Williams, Beswick, Kelly, 
Howard, Winkler, Sheerin, Paolucci, Rush, Hartley, Emsley, Rashid and Holly.

OFFICERS: S. Rumbelow (Chief Executive), G. Hopper (Director of Children’s 
Services), J. Booth (Chair of the Rochdale Borough Safeguarding Children 
Board), M. Widdup (Director of Neighbourhoods), D. Wilcock (Assistant 
Director – Legal, Governance and Human Resources), D. Brierley, S. Miah 
(Neighbourhoods Directorate) and P. Thompson (Resources Directorate)   

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  10 members of the public.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: (Health, Schools and Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee members): Councillor McCarthy; other members: 
Councillors Brett, Dearnley, Neil Emmott, Susan Emmott, Joinson, Peter 
Williams, Bamford, Burke, Zaman, Nickson, Meredith, Robinson and 
Sameena Zaheer.

IICSA - A SPECIAL BRIEFING FOR ELECTED MEMBERS
1. The Chair welcomed everybody to the meeting reminding those 
present that the purpose was to discuss the findings of the national 
Independent Inquiry into Child Sexual Abuse (IICA) following its investigation 
into historic events in Rochdale.

The Chair asked the Committee and others present to reflect that the national 
inquiry and the investigation was primarily about victims of child sexual abuse 
and to note that the inquiry had given them a voice after many years of them 
not having a voice.

The report that was presented to the meeting had been prepared following the 
publication of the IICSA report into its Inquiry into historical events in which 
children in institutional settings were harmed between the 1960’s and mid 
1990’s. The report summarised the findings from the Independent Inquiry 
report, its context and process, but importantly to provide members with 
information and assurance about what has changed since that period.

The Chair advised that the meeting represented an opportunity for Members 
of the Council, to demonstrate commitment to child protection issues.

Page 8

Agenda Item 7



The 
[...]
tted to the 
meeting referred to 89% of care leavers finding suitable 
accommodation and he sought assurances regarding the other 11%? 
The Director of Children’s Services reported that unsuitable 
accommodation could include those who may be in custody and others 
who may have returned to live with their family against advice  if this 
was in conflict with their plan (e.g. if it was considered unsafe to place 
these children with their families). 

m. Question from Councillor Rowbotham: sought assurances regarding 
improvements that had been made to the provision of sexual health 
services, both from within the Council and by the National Health 
Service and what could the Council do to make improvements in this 
regard? The Chair indicated that the Health, Schools and Care 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee would in due course be looking into 
this specific matter in more detail.

n. Question from Mr. Chadwick (member of the public):  was the 
government proposing to financially compensate the Council, regarding 
costs arising from the inquiry? The Director of Children’s Services 
confirmed that the Council had applied to the Inquiry for funding which 
was refused, and received no additional funding from the government.

Page 11



At the conclusion of the questions the Chair thanked all who were in 
attendance and closed the meeting. 

Page 12



Agenda Item

Report to  Health, Schools and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date of Meeting 27th June 2018
Portfolio Adult Social Care
Report Author Dianne David
Public Document

Market Oversight Report 

1. Executive Summary

1.1     The Adult Care Service commissions external provider services to deliver 
a range of care services to adults with eligible social care needs. The 
Adult Care commissioning team assures the quality of these services. 

1.2 The Committee has requested quarterly updates on quality assurance 
information for the services commissioned by the Adult Care service. 
Appendix 1 of this report provides this information for quarter 4 in 
2017/18.

1. Recommendation

2.1     That the committee consider the content of the Market Oversight report.

3. Reason for Recommendation

3.1      The Adult Care Service commissions external provider services to deliver 
a range of care services to adults with eligible social care needs. The 
Adult Care commissioning team assures the quality of these services. The 
market oversight report presents quality assurance information for quarter 
4 of 2017/18 for the committee to scrutinise.

4. Key Points for Consideration
                       

4.1      Appendix 1 provides detailed information on quality assurance for adult 
care commissioned services. The key points are summarised below:

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



In quarter four 45 service providers were reviewed using the quality 
assurance toolkit. Of these services 28 were in borough services and 17 
were out of borough services.

In quarter four 12 services that Rochdale Borough commissions (in 
borough and out of borough) were inspected by the Care Quality 
Commission (CQC). Of these 3 (25%) were rated as good, 7 (58%) were 
rated as requiring improvement and 2 (17%) were rated as Inadequate. 
These percentages only reflect the inspections in the last quarter of the 
year, the position for all CQC inspections for 2017/18 are 1 (1.2%) was 
rated as outstanding, 52 (64%) were rated as good, 23 (28%) were rated 
as good and 6 (7%) were rated as inadequate. The annual figures for in 
borough services that were inspected were 37 (77%) rated as good, 9 
(19%) rated as requiring improvement and 2 ( 4%) rated as inadequate. 
The annual figures for out of borough services that were inspected were 1 
(3%) were rated as outstanding, 15 (44%) were rated as good, 14 (41%) 
were rated as requiring improvement and 4 (12%) were rated as 
inadequate. 

In quarter four 45 complaints were received by the commissioning team 
about provider services. Of these 38 were resolved, 7 are curren
[...]
agement respond to any concerns you raise?

Yes 

No

10.Do you know how to make a complaint?

Yes 

No

Any other information: 

Page 41



Report to Health, Schools and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Subject: Link4Life Annual Performance Review 
2017-18

Status: For Publication

Report to: Health, Schools and Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Portfolio: Cllr Janet Emsley Neighbourhoods, 
Community and Culture 

Date: 27th June 2018
 

Report of: Andy King, Chief Executive, Link4Life
Author Email: nathan.matley@link4life.org

Author:        Nathan Matley  
Tel:              01706 926601  

  
Comments from Statutory 
Officers:

Monitoring Officer:   Yes    
Section 151 Officer: Yes 

Key Decision: 

1 Purpose of Report

1.1 To provide Members of the Committee with information relating to the 
performance of the Rochdale Boroughwide Cultural Trust, trading as Link4Life at the 
end of the financial year 2017-2018.

2 Recommendations

2.1      It is recommended that Members note the content of this report.

3 Background

3.1 The Council's Sport, Leisure and Cultural Services transferred to the 
Rochdale Borough wide Cultural Trust (trading as Link4Life) on the 1st April 2007 
under the terms of a Partnership Agreement between the Council and the Trust. This 
Agreement spans 15 years (2007 – 2022) with the option to extend for a further 5 
years.

3.2 Link4Life Vision - Link4Life developed a new Corporate Strategy for 2016 
– 19 designed as a two page, outward facing public document that articulates the 
Trust’s strategic vision, key aims and business objectives over the next three years.

3.3 Supplementary to this new strategy was a revised 3 year Corporate Business 
Plan which is primarily an internal document providing further detail in terms of the 
actions and measures designed to address identified challenges and opportunities as 
well as delivering the Trust’s vision, aims and objectives.

Page 42

Agenda Item 9



3.4 To underpin what the Trust does
[...]
s Leaders 
iii. Emergency 1st Aid 
iv. Coaching Disabled performers 
v. Safeguarding and Protecting Children 

 
All participants are completing extensive volunteering/work experience of at least 20 hrs 
each (so a total of 1700hrs volunteering/Work Experience provide via this project). 

 

For more information on the Skills4Sport Course or Volunteering with Link4Life please 
contact: 

Barry Woodburn - Volunteer, Training and Club Development Officer 

Telephone: 01706926211 

Email: barry.woodburn@link4life.org 

 

Page 63



Report to Health, Schools and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting MeetingDateLegal
Portfolio Cabinet Member for 

Children's Services, 
Cabinet Member for Adult 
Care, Cabinet Member for 
Health & Wellbeing

Report Author Ben Jorgensen
Public/Private Document

Adult, Children & Public Health Directorate Plans 2017-18 Quarter 4 
Performance Update

Executive Summary

1. To report progress at the end of Quarter 4 (1st January – 31st March 2018) 
towards achievement of the targets contained in the Adult Care Directorate 
Plan 2017-18, Children’s Services Directorate Plan 2017-18 and Public Health 
Directorate Plan 2017-18.  

Recommendation

2. Members are asked to review the information contained within the report and 
the appendices.

Reason for Recommendation

3.

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4
3.5
3.6

The committee previously approved the Directorate Plans for 2017-18 for the 
Adult Care Directorate, Children’s Services Directorate and Public Health 
Directorate.   In accordance with the Council’s performance management 
framework. Progress towards the targets contained in directorate plans are to 
be reported to relevant Overview & Scrutiny Committees at the end of each 
quarter.

The Quarter 4 progress reports for the Adult Care Directorate, Children’s 
Services Directorate and Public Health Directorate are attached at Appendices 
1, 2 and 3. Actions within each appendix have been colour coded in 
accordance with the following cri
[...]
cing equality 
involves:

 Removing or minimising disadvantages suffered by people due to their 
protected characteristics.

 Taking steps to meet the needs of people from protected groups 
where these are different from the needs of other people.

 Encouraging people from protected groups to participate in public life 
or in other activities where their participation is disproportionately low.

The Act states that meeting different needs involves taking steps to take 
account of disabled people's disabilities. It describes fostering good relations 
as tackling prejudice and promoting understanding between people from 
different groups. It states that compliance with the duty may involve treating 
some people more favourably than others.

The equality duty covers the nine protected characteristics: age, disability, 
gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex 
and sexual orientation.  Public authorities also need to have due regard to 
the need to eliminate unlawful discrimination against someone because of 
their marriage or civil partnership status. This means that the first aim of the 
duty applies to this characteristic but that the other aims (advancing equality 
and fostering good relations) do not apply.

Equalities and Diversity considerations are a key element of the Council’s 
approach to safeguarding and work with care leavers.

Consultation

Page 68



7. Not required

Background Papers Place of Inspection

8. Adult Care Directorate Plan 2017-
18

Children’s Services Directorate 
Plan 2017-18

Public Health Directorate Plan 
2017-18

Number One Riverside, Smith Street, 
Rochdale OL16 1XU

For Further Information Contact: Ben Jorgensen, 
ben.jorgensen@rochdale.gov.uk

Page 69



  

 

       

   

Adult Social Care Services Directorate Plan 2017-18 
 

  

         

          
 

Action Plan 
 

Due Date 
 

 

Status 
 

 

          

         

         
    

Page  1  Of  6 
 

    

  

Directorate Plan New. v4_2 
 
[...]
e which assists in reduced number of people with mental health needs attending A&E departments... 

 

Governance has been completed and MOU refreshed and currently reviewing mental health services with pennine care. MOU phase 2 will be 
implemented from June building on development work  

28/03/18 

 

 

 
 

   

 

P
age 75



Report to Health, Schools and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting 27th June 2018
Portfolio Cabinet Member for Adult 

Care, Cabinet Member for 
Children's Services

Report Author Carolyn Whitham
Public/Private Document Public

3rd & 4th Quarter Social Care Complaints

Executive Summary

1. The report provides Members with a summary of Adult and Children’s Social 
Care complaints and compliments received during the second half of 2017/18.

Recommendation

2.
It is recommended that Members of the Committee consider and scrutinise the 
information contained in the report and assess whether further information or 
explanation is required regarding any of the issues raised in the report.

Reason for Recommendation

3. Part of the Council’s performance management process is to ensure the
Authority’s ambition to continuously improve services is realised, and actions 
or decisions may need to be taken to maintain improvement.

Key Points for Consideration

4. Appendix 1 to the report provides a brief commentary relating to complaints 
dealt with under the relevant complaints procedure by Adult Social Care and 
Children’s Social Care Services during the 3rd and 4th quarters of 2017/18. 

Appendix 1 also includes examples of how an individual complaint has been 
dealt with from receipt to resolution as requested by Members at a previous 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting.

Appendix 2 provides details of complaints in graph form.  The format of the 
report includes information on trends, and the graphs display trend analysis 
for each quarter in the reporting period.  

Adult Social Care complaint figures will also include de
[...]
a delay in an invoice being 
processed, a reminder  was given to  staff  to keep  people informed if  their  invoice  
is  delayed  and  to provide an explanation for the  delay.   A review of internal 
communication processes to take place between  Finance and the service to ensure 
more  robust communication between  the  two areas, especially  when  new   
requirements  are  introduced relating to  external  providers  and  invoicing.

Timescales

There are statutory timescales for dealing with Children’s Social Care complaints at 
each stage of the process.  Every attempt is made to resolve complaints within the 
initial timescale; however, the regulations allow the timescale for each stage to be 
extended in consultation with the complainant.

Stage 1 10 working days (can be extended to up to a maximum of 20 working 
days)

Stage 2 25 working days (can be extended up to a maximum of 65 working 
days)

Stage 3 Acknowledgement within 2 working days, review to be held within 30 
working days.

15 of the complaints received during the third and fourth quarters were dealt with 
under the statutory Social Care complaints procedure at stage one, 9 of which were 

Page 84



8

Appendix 1
responded to within the statutory timescale.  4 complaints were dealt with under the 
corporate complaints procedure, 3 of which were dealt with within timescale.

Complaint Example

The following is an example of a how a Children’s Social Care complaint has been 
dealt with from receipt to resolution.

Stage one complaint

A complaint was received via email to the Customer Feedback Team and the Director 
of Children’s Services.  The complaint was from parents and related to the process for 
completing an Education and Health Care Plan (EHCP).  As the nature of the 
complaint did not meet the criteria to be considered under the Children’s Social Care 
statutory complaints procedure it was considered under the Council’s Corporate 
Complaints procedure.  The complaint was allocated to a
[...]
 person cannot be contacted in person or declines to speak to the 
representative of the registered person a written record will be kept of 
attempts to contact or to speak to the relevant person.  Springhill Hospice will 
keep a copy of all correspondence with the relevant person.

Page 134



QUALITY ACCOUNT 2017 - 2018

43

 Springhill Hospice will make every reasonable attempt to contact the relevant person 
through all available means of communication. All attempts to contact the relevant 
person will be documented.

 If the relevant person does not wish to communicate with the Springhill Hospice, their 
wishes will be respected and a record of this will be kept.

 If the relevant person has died and there is nobody who can lawfully act on their behalf, 
a record of this will be kept.

 Springhill Hospice will keep a record of the written notification, along with any enquiries 
and investigations and the outcome or results of the enquiries or investigations.

 Any correspondence from the relevant person relating to the incident will be responded 
to in an appropriate manner and a record of communications will be kept

Page 135



APPENDIX

HEALTH, SCHOOLS AND CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Work Programme 2018/2019 

The purpose of the Health, Schools and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee is:-
 
To be the responsible Committee for the Council’s health scrutiny function (with the 
exception of any referrals to the Secretary of State arising from statutory  consultations being 
referred to Council for determination); for scrutiny of Health and Wellbeing (including scrutiny 
of the Health and Wellbeing Board, particularly with reference to joint commissioning 
proposals arising between the Council and the CCG with regard to health and social care 
arrangements); and for scrutiny of partnerships or key contractors: (eg Inspired Spaces), 
Child and Adult Social Care Services; Early Help and Schools Services; the Borough’s two 
Safeguarding Boards and for th
[...]
esentation by Joint Director of 
Commissioning at a session ahead of 
the main meeting 

Work Programme 2018/2019 Update
Call-in/Member items/other referrals  
Pennine Care NHS Foundation Trust -  
Update

Health Scrutiny

Borough Locality Plan – update Health Scrutiny
Directorate Plan Update (3rd Quarter 
2018/2019):

 Children’s Services
 Adult Care Services
 Public Health Service

Performance monitoring and 
management

Adult Care Market Oversight Report – 3rd 
Quarter 2018/19

Performance monitoring and 
management

Social Care Complaints Performance monitoring and 
management

GMCA Health Scrutiny Committee Minutes For information

Items to be scheduled:
a. RBC Adoption Service – Annual Report 2017/18
b. Rochdale Borough Safeguarding Board (Children and Adults) – Annual Report 

2017/2018
c. Special Educational Needs provision in Rochdale (SEND)
d. North West Ambulance Service – presentation on service provision for the Rochdale 

Borough

Page 138


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	7 Informal Meeting of the Committee's membership
	8 Market Oversight Report: Quarter 4 2017/18
	Appendix 1 Market Oversight Report for OS Q4 2017-18 v3
	Appendix 2 Family Questionnaire Template
	appendix 2 Staff Questionnaire Template
	Appendix 2 SU Questionnaire template

	9 Link4Life Annual Performance Review 2017-18
	Append. 1 for Link4Life Annual Performance Review 2017-18
	Append. 2 for Link4Life Annual Performance Review 2017-18

	10 Adult, Children & Public Health Directorate Plans 2017-18 Quarter 4 Performance Update
	Append. 1 for Adult, Children & Public Health Directorate Plans 2017-18 Quarter 4 Performance Update

	11 Social Care Complaints
	Append. 1 for 3rd & 4th Quarter Social Care Complaints
	Append. 2 for 3rd & 4th Quarter Social Care Complaints

	12 Springhill Hospice Quality Account 2017/2018
	13 Health, Schools and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2018/19



Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH, SCHOOLS AND CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING
Wednesday 27th June 2018

PRESENT:  Councillor Dutton (Chair); Councillors Cecile Biant, Brosnan, 
Cocks, Dale, Davidson, James Gartside, Hornby, McCarthy, Smith and 
Sullivan

OFFICERS: G. Hopper (Director of Children’s Services),  J. McGregor 
(Assistant Director – Children’s Services), D. David (Assistant Director – Adult 
Care), J. Hassall (Children’s Services), A. James (Resources Directorate)

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  A. King and N. Mately (Link4Life)

APOLOGIES
62 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Hartley.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
63 There were no declarations of interest.

URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS
64 There were no urgent items of business.

MINUTES
65 Decision: That the minutes of the meeting of the Health, School and 
Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 28th March 2018 be approved 
as a correct record.

INFORMAL MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE'S MEMBERSHIP
66 The Committee considered the notes of an Informal Meeting of the 
Committee held on 23rd May 2018, the purpose of which was to discuss the 
findings of the national Independent Inquiry into Child Sexual Abuse (IICA) 
following its investigation into historic events in Rochdale.

The Chair indicated that the Committee would in due course be looking into 
improvements that had been made to the provision of sexual health services, 
both from within the Council and by the National Health Service that had been 
raised at the informal meeting.

The Director of Children’s Services was commended for the work of her 
Directorate in relation to this matter.

Decision: that the report be noted.



LINK4LIFE ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REVIEW 2017-18
67 The Committee considered provide Members of the Committee with 
information relating to the performance of the Rochdale Boroughwide Cultural 
Trust, trading as Link4Life at the end of the financial year 2017-2018.
The Committee was reminded that the Council's Sport, Leisure and Cultural 
Services transferred to the Rochdale Boroughwide Cultural Trust (trading as 
Link4Life) on the 1st April 2007 under the terms of a Partnership Agreement 
between the Council and the Trust. This Agreement spans 15 years (2007 – 
2022) with an option to extend for a further five years.

The Trust had undertaken a review of its medium to longer term aspirations 
and developed a new Corporate Strategy as a document that articulates the 
Trust’s strategic vision, key aims and business objectives. Supplementary to 
this new strategy was a revised Corporate Business Plan, primarily an internal 
document providing further detail in terms of the actions and measures 
designed to address identified challenges and opportunities as well as 
delivering the Trust’s vision, aims and objectives. To further support this 
vision, revised service plans have been drawn up detailing key priorities and 
performance measures in line with revised service goals.

Decision: That the report be noted.

ADULT, CHILDREN & PUBLIC HEALTH DIRECTORATE PLANS 2017-18 
QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE UPDATE
68 The Committee considered a report detailing progress at the end of 
Quarter 4 (1st January – 31st March 2018) towards achievement of the 
targets contained in the Adult Care Directorate Plan 2017-18, Children’s 
Services Directorate Plan 2017-18 and Public Health Directorate Plan 2017-
18.  
 
Decision: That the report be noted.

SOCIAL CARE COMPLAINTS
69 The Directors of Children’s Services and Adult Services presented a 
report that provided Members with a summary of Adult and Children’s Social 
Care complaints received during the third and fourth quarters of 2017/18.

Social care complaints are subject to a statutory reporting framework which 
are scrutinised by the Care Quality Commission. The Council’s Customer 
Feedback Team extracted and reported on the information recorded for social 
care services during the study period, including the number of complaints 
received at each stage of the process, the numbers of complaints that are 
investigated and responded to within the permitted timescale and the numbers 
that were upheld.

Members of the Committee requested that Ombudsman complaints within the 
remit of the Committee be included in future reports.

Decision: That the report be noted.



SPRINGHILL HOSPICE QUALITY ACCOUNT 2017/2018
70 The Committee considered the Springhill Hospice Quality Account for 
2017/2018.

Decision: That the report be noted.

MARKET OVERSIGHT REPORT: QUARTER 4 2017/18
71 The Committee considered a report of the Assistant Director - Adult 
Care (Commissioning) regarding the Market Oversight Plan which provided 
quality assurance information for services commissioned by the Adult Care 
service for quarter 4 in 2017/18 (October – December).

The Adult Care Service commissioned external provider services to deliver a 
range of care services to adults with eligible social care needs. The Adult 
Care commissioning team assured the quality of the services. The market 
oversight report presented quality assurance information for quarter 4 of 
2017/18 for the committee to scrutinise.

Decision: That the report be noted.

HEALTH, SCHOOLS AND CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19
72 The Committee considered a report which presented the Committee’s 
Work Programme 2018/2019.

Decision:  That the report be noted.


